
PIPA Communication Team Meeting Notes 
April 10, 2013 

 

Participants  
(See participants list below.) 

Meeting Agenda / Objectives / Discussion Topics  
See Julie’s slides, attached. 

Discussion Notes 
1. PIPA Webinars 

a. Discussed webinars conducted to-date and upcoming plans. (see slide 2) 
b. Seeking additional ideas on how to get stakeholders to participate in the webinars. 
c. Former PTP PIPA Team member, Monty Zimmerman, City of Lexana, KS representing APWA is 

looking into APWA co-hosting a PIPA webinar for their members. APWA is an authorized 
provider of continuing educational credits.  This encourages members to participate.  Question: 
do other organizations provide similar credits?   

i. AGA provides educational credits; Junaid will provide info to Julie.  Susan Waller will 
check to see if INGAA provides credits. 

ii. Review of original PIPA participants list of participants to find other organizations 
representing government officials. NALGEP is another group that might be a target for 
webinars. 

d. The Texas webinar had 68 registrants.  Many were operator reps.  Julie provided an update on 
how the TX webinar went and noted that it would be good to have another PIPA team member 
to cover the PIPA recommended practices or the Pipelines 101 segment in future webinars.   

i. Susan Waller will help with Ohio webinar. 
e. Feedback surveys will go out when TX webinar recording is posted. 

2. Hazard Mitigation Primers 
a. Reminder that Julie needs comments from PIPA team members and constituents by May 1st. 
b. Good online course by FEMA about hazard mitigation 

planning http://training.fema.gov/EMIWeb/IS/is393alst.asp  
c. Feedback from INGAA is that the primers go beyond PIPA and some wording is beyond intent of 

PIPA.  Primers change intent of PIPA.   
i. Is document intended to be executive summary of PIPA?   

ii. Primer for emergency managers is to try to give adequate info on pipelines to enable 
them to understand risks and develop potential mitigation strategies.  Goes beyond 
PIPA to also include other ways state and local governments can use their authority to 
improve pipeline safety including excavation damage prevention practices/laws, and 
emergency preparedness. 

iii. INGAA is working on IMM with emergency officials and other stakeholders.  Primers 
omitted initiatives the industry is currently working on. 
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iv. Julie - Operator primer is to encourage operators to become involved in hazard 
mitigation planning process. 

v. Did PHMSA legal approve docs?  Tim Butters and Mark Carr approved. Sam Hall, 
Annmarie Robertson, and Christie Murray also reviewed and provided comments. Much 
of the primer for emergency management is lifted from Pipelines Emergency and the 
PIPA Risk report - Building Safe Communities: Pipeline Risk and its Application to Local 
Development Decisions 

3. Annual Communication Team Face-to-Face Meeting 
a. Suggest June 17th or 20th – either before or after the Public Awareness Workshop (tentatively 

scheduled for June 18th – 19th) in Dallas. 
b. Weimer can’t do Tuesday, might be able to do Thursday 20th. 
c. Others should check and Julie will ask via email. 
d. Dwayne – API is planning a meeting/workshop on the 20th in conjunction with the PA workshop. 

4. Mayor Pawlowski (Allentown, PA) kicking off Mayor’s Council on Pipeline Safety (TAG funding) 
5. Any other thoughts on how to promote PIPA?  No responses. 
6. Arkansas Oil Spill and PIPA RPs – Which PIPA recommended practices could local governments have 

implemented to prevent or reduce the consequences of this accident? (see last 4 slides) 
a. Maps of area, aerial photos of area from GoogleEarth and other online sites before/after spill 

spill. 
b. ND17 Reduce Transmission Pipeline Risk in New Development for Residential, Mixed-Use, 

and Commercial Land Use - Similarly, cul-de-sac streets should not be designed crossing a 
transmission pipeline as the only route of ingress or egress could be blocked during a pipeline 
incident. Two houses egress cut off by ROW, but uphill from ROW. 

c. Feedback comments heard by PST included they have heard it reported that the public had no 
idea there was a pipeline in the neighborhood.  Thus, BL18 Disclose Transmission Pipeline 
Easements in Real Estate Transactions might have helped land owners be aware of the 
pipeline.   

d. Were there line markers on the ROW? Do not know but the ROW is clearly defined in the aerial 
photo.  Subdivision built in 2008.  Pipeline reversed flow in 2006. 

e. Homework for team:  Are there other PIPA recommended practices that could have affected the 
outcome? 

f. Questions asked/comments about health effects of oil and vapors, impacts on property values 
of spill, impacts on drinking water supplies… 

i. Carl – People are now reporting health effects and the local government health 
department is feeling impact.  Same comments/complaints heard after Marshall, MI and 
Salt Lake City accidents.  Health departments are being caught uninformed and without 
adequate response.  Fracking is having same impact on local government health 
department resources. Spectra hires a 3rd party to perform tests. They go over the 
results with the land owner and the health department. 
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Participants  
Participated Name Representing Company Email 

 Cynthia Munyon* NAPSR Iowa Utilities Board cynthia.munyon@iub.iowa.gov 

Y Julie Halliday* PHMSA PHMSA Julie.Halliday@dot.gov 

Y 
Andrew Kohout FERC 

Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission andrew.kohout@ferc.gov  

 
Doug Sipes FERC 

Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission doug.sipes@ferc.gov  

Y James Davenport NACo Nat’l Assoc. of Counties jdavenport@naco.org 

 
Jim Philipps NACo 

National Association of 
Counties jphilipps@naco.org 

 Chuck Lesniak NLC City of Austin, TX chuck.lesniak@austintexas.gov 

 
Julia Pulidindi NLC 

National League of 
Cities pulidindi@nlc.org 

 
Erika Lee CGA 

Common Ground 
Alliance erikaa@commongroundalliance.com 

Y Rebecca Craven PST Pipeline Safety Trust rebecca@pstrust.org 

Y Carl Weimer PST Pipeline Safety Trust carl@pstrust.org 

 
Terri Larson API 

Enbridge Energy 
Company, Inc. terri.larson@enbridge.com  

Y Jim Ryan INGAA Williams Jim.ryan@williams.com 

 Andrea Grover INGAA Spectra Energy ADGrover@spectraenergy.com 

Y Dwayne Teschendorf INGAA Spectra Energy DETeschendorf@spectraenergy.com   

Y Susan Waller INGAA Spectra Energy SDWaller@spectraenergy.com 

 
Phil Bennett AGA 

American Gas 
Association pbennett@aga.org 

Y Junaid Faruq AGA American Gas Assoc. jfaruq@aga.org 

 Chuck Kanoy AGA Vectren bckanoy@vectren.com  

 
Lydia Meigs AGA 

American Gas 
Association lmeigs@aga.org 

 
Claire Worshtil NAHB 

National Association of 
Home Builders cworshtil@nahb.org 

Y Herb Wilhite Cycla Cycla Corporation herbw@cycla.com  

 * Co-Leaders    
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Meeting Agenda/Slides: 
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